



**RETURN BIDS TO:  
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS A :**

Bid Receiving/Réception des soumissions

**RCMP "H" Division HQ  
RCMP Mailstop # H-066  
80 Garland Avenue  
DARTMOUTH, NS B3B 0A7**

**Amendment to Request for a  
Standing Offer**

Regional Individual Standing Offer (RISO)

**Modification au  
Demande d'offre à  
commandes**

Offre à commandes individuelle régionale  
(OCIR)

Proposal to: Royal Canadian Mounted Police

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached hereto, the goods, services, and construction listed herein and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefor.

Proposition aux : Gendarmerie royale du Canada

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence dans la présente et aux appendices ci-jointes, les biens, services et construction énumérés ici sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s).

Comments: - Commentaries :

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY  
REQUIREMENT

LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT COMPORTE UNE  
EXIGENCE EN MATIÈRE DE SÉCURITÉ

<b>Title – Sujet</b> Vehicle Equipment Instalaltion Services in Nova Scotia (H Division)		<b>Date</b> January 4, 2016
<b>Solicitation No. – N° de l'invitation</b> M4000-6-3467		<b>Amend. – Modif.</b> No. : 002
<b>Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin</b>		
<b>At /à :</b>	2 :00 PM	AST (Atlantic Standard Time) HNE (heure normale de l'Atlantique)
<b>On / le :</b>	January 21, 2016	
<b>Delivery - Livraison</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes	<b>Taxes - Taxes</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes	<b>Duty – Droits</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes
<b>Destination of Goods and Services – Destinations des biens et services</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes		
<b>Instructions</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes		
<b>Address Inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignements à</b>  Rosalee Parsons rosalee.parsons@rcmp-grc.gc.ca		
<b>Telephone No. – No. de téléphone</b> 902-720-5112		<b>Facsimile No. – No. de télécopieur</b> 902-426-7136

<b>Delivery Required – Livraison exigée</b> See herein — Voir aux présentes	<b>Delivery Offered – Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name, Address and Representative – Raison sociale, adresse et représentant du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur:</b>	
<b>Telephone No. – No. de téléphone</b>	<b>Facsimile No. – No. de télécopieur</b>
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) – Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>



Amendment 002 is required to make the following revisions:

On the cover page:

**DELETE**

**Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin**  
**at 2:00 PM AST**  
**on January 7, 2016**

**INSERT**

**Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin**  
**at 2:00 PM AST**  
**on January 21, 2016**

**Throughout the document DELETE** all references to the period of the standing offer that state that the period of Standing Offer will be for one (1) thirty-six month period, with one (1) additional twelve months option to extend.

**INSERT** "The period of Standing Offer will be for one (1) twelve month period, with three (3) additional twelve months options to extend.

#### **In Annex B – Basis of Payment**

**DELETE** all references to "Year (2) two" and **INSERT** "Option Year (1) one".  
**DELETE** all references to "Year (3) three" and **INSERT** "Option Year (2) two".  
**DELETE** all references to "Option Year (1) one" and **INSERT** "Option Year (3) three".

On page 27, In Annex A

**DELETE**

#### **3.0 STORAGE COMPOUND SPECIFICATIONS**

The contractor is to provide safe storage and maintain the following security features around the storage compound:

1. An eight-gauge chain link fence, not less than 8 feet high with the bottom of the fence not more than 2 inches from the ground and the top secured by an angled one foot extension for extra security.
2. Access by two (2) separate gates.
3. Sufficient lighting to illuminate vehicles contained therein.



INSERT

### 3.0 STORAGE COMPOUND SPECIFICATIONS

The contractor is to provide safe storage and maintain the following security features around the storage compound:

1. An eight-gauge chain link fence, not less than 8 feet high with the bottom of the fence not more than 2 inches from the ground and the top secured by an angled one foot extension for extra security.
2. Access by two (2) separate gates.
3. **Lighting should provide sufficient illumination in and around facilities to allow the detection and observation of people approaching the facility, discourage opportunistic criminal activity, address any other security threats that may apply (e.g., vandalism and work-related violence) and support surveillance features (e.g., natural surveillance and closed-circuit video systems).**

The following Questions were received:

#### Question 1

Type of trucks and SUVs, is there a chosen manufacturer or model for any of these, or is it going to vary?

#### Answer 1

Models and manufactures vary but the Type 1 is the Ford Taurus AWD Interceptor at the present time. There is a possibility that could change over the span of the Standing Offer.

#### Question 2

On page 27 it refers to an RCMP installation manual, are copies of these installation manuals available?

#### Answer 2

There is a Type 1 installation manual which can be made available to bidders. Bidders cannot distribute or copy the Manual and must return with bid.

#### Question 3

What are the Financial Evaluation procedures? Is it strictly price or is there a point system.

#### Answer 3

A point system will not be used. The Financial Evaluation will be based on the total evaluated price based on the estimated usage data provided in Annex B.

An offer must comply with the requirements of the bid solicitation and meet all mandatory technical evaluation criteria to be declared responsive. The four responsive offers with the lowest evaluated prices will each be recommended for award of a standing offer. The four standing offers will be ranked. The lowest priced offer will be ranked highest-ranked offeror. The next ranked offeror will be the next lowest priced offer and will continue to a maximum of four standing offers.



**Question 4**

My questions are concerning the insurance requirements & workers comp information requirements. I'd like to know if proof of this is required with my bid submission or is it only required once awarded??

**Answer 4**

Proof of insurance & workers compensation information is not required at the time of the solicitation closing. It will be required prior to issuing the standing offer.

If the proof is not submitted with your bid, we will require it before we can issue the standing offer. We will contact the offeror and request it.

**Question 5**

We do not have the following annexes, referenced in the tender document:

Annex E (Pg 8, Section 1)

Annex F (Pg 14, Section 7.2.2)

Annex G (Pg 15, Section 7.3.2)

**Answer 5**

The following revisions are required to correct these typos:

On page 8 (under Section I: Technical Offer)

DELETE

The technical bid consists of the following:

- a. Completed and signed RFSO cover page;
- b. Descriptive literature to substantiate compliancy to the mandatory requirements found in Annex E.

INSERT

The technical bid consists of the following:

- a. Completed and signed RFSO cover page;
- b. Descriptive literature to substantiate compliancy to the mandatory requirements found in Annex **A**.

On page 14 (under **7.2.2 Offeror's Site(s) or Premises Requiring Safeguarding**)

DELETE

Refer to the Requirement and Statement of Work (Annexes A & B) and the Security Requirements Check List (Annex F).

INSERT

Refer to the Statement of Work (Annexe **A**) and the Security Requirements Check List (Annex **C**).



On page 15 (under **7.3.2 Standing Offers Reporting**)

~~DELETE~~

~~The Offeror must provide this data in accordance with the reporting requirements detailed in Annex "G ". If some data is not available, the reason must be indicated. If no goods or services are provided during a given period, the Offeror must still provide a "nil" report.~~

INSERT

The Offeror must provide this data in accordance with the reporting requirements detailed in Annex "D ". If some data is not available, the reason must be indicated. If no goods or services are provided during a given period, the Offeror must still provide a "nil" report.